

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HERBERT S. MONCIER,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

HERBERT S. MONCIER  
*Counsel of Record*  
550 West Main St. Suite 775  
Knoxville, Tennessee 37902  
(865) 546-7746  
Supreme Court Bar # 46360

February 22, 2010

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

OPINIONS BELOW ..... viii

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY  
PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... ix

JURISDICTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE  
PETITION..... 10

I. Petitioner is protected from prosecution  
for criminal contempt for conduct he  
reasonably believed was required by  
his ethical and Constitutional duties  
as an attorney-advocate for Vassar. .... 10

The Sixth Circuit Opinion Is In  
Conflict With This Court's  
Opinions And Opinions Of Other  
Circuit Courts Of Appeals..... 12

Sacher "Protections" ..... 20

Justification..... 20

Law Enforcement Qualified Immunity.... 21

Judicial Immunity..... 23

Prosecutorial Immunity..... 23

Constitutional And Ethical Duties To Clients Are Often "Obstructive" .....	23
Conclusion .....	24
II. Petitioner was denied his Sixth Amendment right to a jury trial.....	25
Jones, Apprendi and Blakely Require A Jury Trial.....	25
A Jury Trial Is Required By The Guideline Sentence And Classification Of The Offense Of Criminal Contempt.....	26
Criminal Contempt Is No Longer A Petty Offense After 1984.....	28
§ 401 Criminal Contempt Is A Felony Pursuant To The Sentencing Guidelines.....	30
Conclusion .....	31
III. Petitioner was denied his structural constitutional right to an impartial judge by having his defenses at a new trial limited by the Sixth Circuit.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

Blakely V. Washington, 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	25, 26, 31
<i>Bloom v. State of Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 194 (1967), .....	26, 27
<i>Brogan v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 398 (1998).....	20, 21
<i>Brown v. U. S.</i> , 359 U.S. 41, (1959), rehearing denied 359 U.S. 976.....	28
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 453 (1991).....	22
<i>Codispoti v. Pennsylvania</i> , 418 U.S. 506 (1974).....	29
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988) .....	1
<i>Gray v. Mississippi</i> , 481 U.S. 648 (1987).....	34
<i>Holloway v. Arkansas</i> , 435 U.S. 475 (1978) .....	16, 18
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (U.S. 1976) .....	23
<i>In re Dellinger</i> , 502 F.2 813 (7th Cir. 1974) .....	14
<i>In re Herbert S. Moncier</i> , Supreme Court Application 09A583.....	11
<i>In re McConnell</i> , 370 U.S. 230 (1962).....	16, 18, 20, 25
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	35
<i>In re Snyder</i> , 472 U.S. 634 (1985).....	19
<i>Ladner v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 169 (1958).....	22
<i>Lewis v. U. S.</i> , 518 U.S. 322 (1996).....	29

<i>Maness v. Meyers</i> , 419 U.S. 449 (1975) .....	passim
<i>Mayberry v. Pennsylvania</i> , 400 U.S. 455 (1971) .....	34
<i>Mickens v. Taylor</i> , 535 U.S. 162 (2002).....	16, 18
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) .....	24
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998) .....	22
<i>Nilva v. United States.</i> , 227 F.2d 74 (C.A.8, 1955) .....	28
<i>Offutt v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 11 (1954) .....	34, 35
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967) .....	23
<i>Reno v. Koray</i> , 515 U.S. 50 (1995).....	22
<i>Sacher v. United States</i> , 343 U.S. 1 (1952)..	10, 16, 20, 25
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994) .....	22
<i>Taylor v. Hayes</i> , 418 U.S. 488 (1974).....	16, 18, 27
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927) .....	34
<i>U.S. v. DiPaolo</i> , 804 F.2d 225 (C.A.2, 1986).....	28
<i>Ungar v. Sarafite</i> , 376 U.S. 575 (1964).....	35
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....	31
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (U.S. 2006) .....	19
<i>United States v. Green</i> , S.D.N.Y.1956, 140 F.Supp. 117, affirmed 241 F.2d 631, certiorari granted 77 S.Ct. 1057, 353 U.S. 972, 1 L.Ed.2d 1135, affirmed 78 S.Ct. 632, 356 U.S. 165, 2 L.Ed.2d 672.....	28
<i>United States v. Griffin</i> , 84 F.3d 820 (7th Cir.1996) .....	35



<i>United States v. Papadakis</i> , 802 F.2d 618 (C.A.2, 1986).....	28
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 30 Fed. Appx. 333 *10 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	31
<i>United States v. Voss</i> , 82 F.3d 1521 (C.A.10, 1996) .....	30
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997) .....	22
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C § 401(3) .....	9
18 U.S.C. § 1(3) .....	28
18 U.S.C. § 19 .....	28, 29
18 U.S.C. § 3517(b)(7).....	29
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) .....	31
18 U.S.C. § 3559 .....	28, 29, 31
18 U.S.C. § 3571(b)(6).....	28, 29
18 U.S.C. § 3571(b)(6) or (7).....	28
28 U.S.C. § 455 .....	32, 33
Omnibus Crime Act, Public Law 98-472, Title II, § 218(a)(1) October 12, 1984.....	28, 30
USSG § 2J1.2(b)(2) .....	30
USSG § 2J1.1, Application Note 1 .....	30
USSG § 2J1.2 .....	29, 30
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
2 P. Robinson, Criminal Law Defenses §142(a), p. 121 (1984).....	20
Code of Conduct for United Judges .....	33
<i>Corpus Juris Secunum</i> , Crimlaw §56.....	20
